## **Maple School District**

29161 FRESNO AVENUE BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93263-9719 PH. (661) 746-4439 FAX (661) 746-4765

BOARD OF TRUSTEE JOEL ACKERKNECHT RANDY BLOEMHOF TYLER ROGERS DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENT BRYAN EASTER

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

September 12, 2024 4:30 p.m. Maple School Stem Lab at 29161 Fresno Avenue

## **Sufficiency of Textbooks and Instructional Materials**

The Board of Trustees of Maple School District shall hold a public hearing on September 12, 2024 at 4:30 p.m. in the Stem Lab at 29161 Fresno Avenue for the purpose of taking public comments and adopting a resolution on sufficiency of instructional materials and textbooks from all school districts as part of the Williams Settlement.

Educational Code §60119 requires an annual hearing and adoption of a resolution on sufficiency of instructional materials and textbooks from all school districts as part of the Williams Settlement.

Certification that each pupil has been provided with a standards-aligned textbook or basic instructional materials is required by the Instructional Materials Funding Realignment Program (IMFRP) in Education Code §60422(b). A Statement of Assurance of Instructional Materials Funds is distributed to districts at the end of each fiscal year and must be signed by the District Superintendent for that fiscal year to conform to law and regulation.

The proposed resolution verifies that the district maintains sufficient textbooks for all students in the core areas of reading/language arts, math, social studies, and science at all five district school sites. The Board must certify to this each year.

Members of the public are invited to provide input to the Maple School District Board of Trustees regarding textbook sufficiency during this public hearing.